

No. 20-1836

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: PETITION FOR ORDER DIRECTING RELEASE OF RECORDS

JILL LEPORE,  
Petitioner-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Respondent-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM  
OF THE PRESS AND 39 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER-APPELLEE**

---

Bruce D. Brown  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
Katie Townsend\*  
Lin Weeks\*  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 795-9300  
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310  
bbrown@rcfp.org  
\* *Of Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A district court may authorize the disclosure of grand jury records to the public in appropriate cases pursuant to its inherent, supervisory authority. ....	7
A. Federal courts’ inherent, supervisory authority over grand juries includes the power to authorize the disclosure of grand jury records in appropriate circumstances.....	8
B. Rule 6(e) did not displace district courts’ historical authority to order the disclosure of grand jury materials in appropriate cases.....	13
II. The district court’s application of the factors identified by the Second Circuit in <i>Craig</i> appropriately reconciled the importance of grand jury secrecy with the public interest in disclosure.....	14
III. The public interest and ends of justice would be served by affirming the district court’s exercise of its inherent discretion to disclose grand jury records.....	15
A. Ossification of the exceptions to grand jury secrecy to those explicitly listed in Rule 6(e) would be detrimental to the public interest.....	15
B. The public interest would be served by affirming the district court’s order disclosing the grand jury records sought by Petitioner-Appellee. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	14, 26
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016).....	7, 8, 15, 25
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	6, 15
<i>Craig v. United States (In re Craig)</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>In re Am. Historical Ass’n</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	6, 9, 14, 22
<i>In re Application of USA</i> , No. 19-WR-10 (BAH), 2019 WL 4619698 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2019).....	18
<i>In re Biaggi</i> , 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 507 F.2d 963 (3d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 797 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Archive</i> , No. 08-civ-6599, 2008 WL 8985358 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2008) .....	22
<i>In re Petition of Kutler</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>In re Report &amp; Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....	7
<i>In re United States</i> , 441 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) .....	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	21
<i>Pitch v. United States</i> , 953 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I</i> , 481 U.S. 102 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958) .....	9
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	9, 25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1651 .....18

**Other Authorities**

Daniel Ellsberg, *Lying About Vietnam*, N.Y. Times, June 29, 2001,  
<https://perma.cc/8FRX-YBDY> .....21

Docketing Statement for United States of America, *Carlson v. United States*,  
 No. 15-2972 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2015).....25

Fed. R. Crim P. 6(e)(3)(C), Advisory Committee Notes to 1983 Amendment.....14

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), Advisory Committee Notes 1944.....13

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(1), Advisory Committee Notes to 1979 Amendment .....14

Gabe Rottman, *Special Analysis of the May 2019 Superseding Indictment of  
 Julian Assange*, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, May 30,  
 2019, <https://perma.cc/4WBK-8FBQ>.....20

Gabe Rottman, *Government Leaks to the Press Are Crucial to Our  
 Democracy. So Why Are We Suddenly Punishing Them So Harshly?*,  
 TIME, Nov. 1, 2018, Available at <https://perma.cc/MN66-V5C7>.....5

Harold Edgar & Benno C. Schmidt, Jr., *The Espionage Statutes and  
 Publication of Defense Information*, 73 Colum. L. Rev. 929 (1973).....22

Jameel Jaffer, *The Espionage Act and a Growing Threat to Press Freedom*,  
 The New Yorker, June 25, 2019, <https://bit.ly/2RvJOen> .....20, 24

James Rosen, *Watergate: Nixon Warned Grand Jury on Pentagon Spy Ring*,  
 Fox News, Nov. 10, 2011, <https://perma.cc/YQ22-NV5W> .....17

Janny Scott, *Now It Can Be Told: How Neil Sheehan Got the Pentagon  
 Papers*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 7, 2021, <https://perma.cc/DK5S-ZECE>.....3

Josh Gerstein, *Leniency for AIPAC Leaker*, POLITICO, June 11, 2009,  
<https://perma.cc/TUB9-BY2U>.....23

Kevin K. Washburn, *Restoring the Grand Jury*, 76 Fordham L. Rev. 2333  
 (2008) .....11

Kim Geiger, *Nixon’s Long-Secret Grand Jury Testimony Released*, L.A.  
 Times, Nov. 10, 2011, <https://perma.cc/WS8D-ZMVL>.....17

Laura Poitras, *I Am Guilty of Violating the Espionage Act*, N.Y. Times, Dec.  
 21, 2020, <https://perma.cc/K52Y-UVDV>.....5

Letter from the Honorable Daniel Patrick Moynihan to President William Jefferson Clinton (Sept. 29, 1998), <https://perma.cc/LCX5-QCUX> .....23

Martin Arnold, *New Trial Barred*, N.Y. Times, May 12, 1973, <https://perma.cc/J4DL-CNWD> .....21

Neil Sheehan, *The Covert War*, N.Y. Times, June 13, 1971, <https://perma.cc/ESV5-E7RN> .....3

Neil Sheehan, *Vietnam Archive: Pentagon Study Traces 3 Decades of Growing U.S. Involvement*, N.Y. Times, June 13, 1971, <https://perma.cc/Q9QH-R9YQ> .....3

Niraj Chokshi, *Behind the Race to Publish the Top-Secret Pentagon Papers*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 20, 2017, <https://perma.cc/VYL2-54BC> .....3

Nixon’s Watergate Grand Jury Testimony, L.A. Times, Nov. 10, 2011, <https://perma.cc/AE9S-5WDN> .....17

Noah Feldman, *World War II Leak Case is a Win for Edward Snowden*, Bloomberg Opinion, Sept. 19, 2016, <https://perma.cc/BEL2-A3Q3> .....26

Ofer Raban, *Is the Assange Indictment a Threat to the First Amendment?*, AP News, May 2, 2019, <https://bit.ly/3uN3zMD> .....26

Rachel Weiner, *Former Intelligence Analyst Daniel Hale Pleads Guilty to Leaking Classified Information*, Wash. Post, Mar. 31, 2021, <https://perma.cc/3MWR-NQKR>.....24

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, *Federal Cases Involving Unauthorized Disclosures to the News Media, 1778 to the Present*, <https://www.rcfp.org/resources/leak-investigations-chart/>.....24

Richard Calkins, *The Fading Myth of Grand Jury Secrecy*, 1 J. Marshall J. Prac. & Proc. 18 (1967) .....11

Theodore L. Gatchel, *The Danger Posed by Leakers*, Providence Journal, Sept. 2, 2017, <https://perma.cc/9S5X-H9WV> .....26

Timothy M. Phelps, ‘Nixon Being Nixon’ – *This Time Under Oath*, L.A. Times, Nov. 10, 2011, <https://perma.cc/H93G-M8JH> .....17, 18

**IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF**

Amici have obtained consent to file this brief from both parties and therefore may file it pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).
